

06/23

23. März 2023

Amtliches Mitteilungsblatt

Seite

Zweite Ordnung zur Änderung der Studien- und Prüfungsordnung für den weiterbildenden Masterstudiengang Business Administration and Engineering im Fachbereich Informatik, Kommunikation und Wirtschaft vom 11. Januar 2023. 135

Second Regulation for the Amendment of the Study and Examination Regulations for the Further Education Master's Programme Business Administration and Engineering at the School of Computing, Communication and Business from the 11th of January 2023 139

htw.

**Hochschule für Technik
und Wirtschaft Berlin**

University of Applied Sciences

Herausgeberin

Die Hochschulleitung der HTW Berlin

Treskowallee 8

10318 Berlin

Redaktion

Justizariat

Tel. +49 30 5019-2813

Fax +49 30 5019-2815

HOCHSCHULE FÜR TECHNIK UND WIRTSCHAFT BERLIN**Zweite Ordnung zur Änderung der Studien- und Prüfungsordnung
für den weiterbildenden Masterstudiengang****Business Administration and Engineering****im Fachbereich Informatik, Kommunikation und Wirtschaft
vom 11. Januar 2023**

Auf Grund von § 17 Abs. 1 Nr. 1 der Neufassung der Satzung der Hochschule für Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin (HTW Berlin) zu Abweichungen von Bestimmungen des Berliner Hochschulgesetzes (AMBL. HTW Berlin Nr. 29/09 in Verbindung mit § 31 des Gesetzes über die Hochschulen im Land Berlin (Berliner Hochschulgesetz - BerlHG) in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 26. Juli 2011 (GVBl. S. 378), zuletzt geändert durch Gesetz vom 5. Juli 2022 (GVBl. S. 450), hat der Fachbereichsrat des Fachbereiches Informatik, Kommunikation und Wirtschaft der Hochschule für Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin (HTW Berlin) am 11. Januar 2023 die Zweite Ordnung zur Änderung der Studien- und Prüfungsordnung für den weiterbildenden Masterstudiengang Business Administration and Engineering vom 26. Juli 2018 (AMBL. HTW Berlin Nr. 25/18), zuletzt geändert am 2. Juni 2021 (AMBL. HTW Berlin Nr. 28/21), beschlossen¹:

Artikel 1**Nr. 1**

Diese Änderungsordnung gilt für alle Studierenden des weiterbildenden Masterstudiengangs Business Administration and Engineering, die seit dem 1. Oktober 2018 nach der Studien- und Prüfungsordnung vom 26. Juli 2018 (AMBL. HTW Berlin Nr. 25/18), zuletzt geändert am 2. Juni 2021 (AMBL. HTW Berlin Nr. 28/21), immatrikuliert wurden.

¹ Bestätigt durch die Hochschulleitung der Hochschule für Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin am 1. Februar 2023.

Nr. 2**§ 3 Vergabe von Studienplätzen**

- a) In Absatz 1 Satz 1 wird der Text „(1)“ gestrichen.
- b) Absatz 2 wird gestrichen.

Nr. 3**§ 8 Art und Umfang des Lehrangebotes, Studienorganisation**

In Absatz 2 wird nach Satz 1 der Satz „Der Fachbereichsrat kann bei Bedarf weitere Wahlpflichtmodule beschließen.“ eingefügt.

Nr. 4**§ 9 Modulprüfungen**

- a) In Absatz 7 Satz 1 wird der Text „Project Industrial Engineering“ ersetzt durch „Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)“.
- b) In Absatz 7 Satz 1 wird der Text „International Project Industrial Engineering“ ersetzt durch „International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)“.

Nr. 5**§ 11 Kolloquium**

Absatz 2 wird ersetzt durch:

„Studierende, die bei der Zulassung zum Masterstudium keine 210 ECTS-Leistungspunkte nachweisen konnten, können zum Kolloquium nur zugelassen werden, wenn sie aus dem Erststudium und dem Masterstudium zusammen 270 ECTS-Leistungspunkte nachweisen und eine mindestens mit „ausreichend“ beurteilte Masterarbeit vorliegt. Die Erfüllung der im Protokoll der Auswahlkommission getroffenen Festlegungen zum Erwerb fehlender Leistungspunkte sind der Abteilung Studierendenservice der HTW Berlin unaufgefordert nachzuweisen.“

Nr. 6**Anlage 1 Studienplanübersicht**

a) In der Tabelle unter der Überschrift „Angebote für die Wahlpflichtmodule WP1, WP2, WP3, WP4“ wird in der Zeile 6 Spalte 2 der Text „Project Industrial Engineering“ durch „Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)“ ersetzt.

b) In der Tabelle unter der Überschrift „Angebote für die Wahlpflichtmodule WP1, WP2, WP3, WP4“ wird in der Zeile 26 Spalte 2 der Text „International Project Industrial Engineering“ durch „International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)“ ersetzt.

Nr. 7**Anlage 2 Modulübersicht**

a) Die Zeile 15 wird durch folgende Zeile ersetzt:

„M24	Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)	Projekt Wirtschaftsingenieurwesen und Entrepreneurship	5“
------	--	--	----

b) Die Zeile 35 wird durch folgende Zeile ersetzt:

„M64	International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)	Internationales Projekt Wirtschaftsingenieurwesen und Entrepreneurship	5“
------	---	--	----

Nr. 8**Anlage 3 Lernergebnisse und Kompetenzen für jedes Modul**

a) In den Lernergebnissen und Kompetenzen des Moduls M24 wird in der Zeile 1 Spalte 2 der Text „Project Industrial Engineering“ durch „Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)“ ersetzt.

b) In den Lernergebnissen und Kompetenzen des Moduls M64 wird in der Zeile 1 Spalte 2 der Text „International Project Industrial Engineering“ durch „International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)“ ersetzt.

Nr. 9

Anlage 5 Äquivalenztafel

In der Tabelle wird in der Zeile 16 Spalte 5 der Text „Project Industrial Engineering“ durch „Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)“ ersetzt.

Artikel 2

Diese Ordnung tritt am Tage nach ihrer Veröffentlichung im Amtlichen Mitteilungsblatt der HTW Berlin in Kraft.

HOCHSCHULE FÜR TECHNIK UND WIRTSCHAFT BERLIN**Second Regulation for the Amendment of the
Study and Examination Regulations****for the Further Education Master's Programme****Business Administration and Engineering****at the School of Computing, Communication and Business
from the 11th of January 2023**

On the basis of § 17, section 1, no. 1 of the new edition of the Articles of the Hochschule für Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin (HTW Berlin) regarding deviations from the regulations set out in the Berlin Higher Education Act (Berliner Hochschulgesetz, henceforth abbreviated to 'BerLHG') (HTW Berlin Official Information Circular No. 29/09) in connection with § 31 of the BerLHG in the edition released on the 26th of July 2011 (Law and Official Gazette p. 378), last legally amended on the 5th of July 2022 (Law and Official Gazette p. 450), the Faculty Council of the School of Computing, Communication and Business of the Berlin University of Applied Sciences (HTW Berlin) passed the Second Regulation for the Amendment of the Study and Examination Regulations for the further education Master's programme Business Administration and Engineering dated the 26th of July 2018 on the 11th of January 2023 (HTW Berlin Official Information Circular No. 25/18), last amended on the 2nd of June 2021 (HTW Berlin Official Information Circular No. 28/21)¹:

Article 1**No. 1**

This amendment regulation applies to all students of the further education Master's programme Business Administration and Engineering who have been enrolled since the 1st of October 2018 on the basis of the study and examination regulations dated the 26th of July 2018 (HTW Berlin Official Information Circular No. 25/18), last amended on the 2nd of June 2021 (HTW Berlin Official Information Circular No. 28/21).

¹ Confirmed by the University Board of the Hochschule für Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin on the 1st of February 2023. (Only the original German version is binding).

No. 2**§ 3 Allocation of Study Places**

- a) In paragraph 1, sentence 1, „(1)“ is deleted.
- b) Paragraph 2 is deleted.

No. 3**§ 8 Type and Scope of Teaching, Programme Organisation**

In paragraph 2, the sentence “The Faculty Council may decide on further elective modules if required.” is inserted after sentence 1.

No. 4**§ 9 Module Examinations**

- a) In paragraph 7, sentence 1, the term “Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)”.
- b) In paragraph 7, sentence 1, the term “International Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)”.

No. 5**§ 11 Final Oral Examination**

Paragraph 2 is replaced by:

“Students unable to provide evidence of 210 credits upon admission to the Master’s programme may only be admitted to the final oral examination if they are able to provide evidence of a total of 270 ECTS credits from their first degree and the Master’s programme, and have submitted a Master’s thesis graded at least “adequate”. The fulfilment of the stipulations made in the protocol of the selection committee for the acquisition of missing credit points must be proven to the Student Services Department at HTW Berlin without the student being requested to do so.”

No. 6**Annex 1 Programme Overview**

a) In the table entitled “Options for elective modules WP1, WP2, WP3, WP4”, the term “Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)” in row 6, column 2.

b) In the table entitled “Options for elective modules WP1, WP2, WP3, WP4”, the term “International Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)” in row 26, column 2.

No. 7**Annex 2 Module Overview**

a) Row 15 is replaced by the following:

“M24	Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)	Projekt Wirtschaftsingenieurwesen und Entrepreneurship	5
------	--	--	---

b) Row 35 is replaced by the following:

“M64	International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)	Internationales Projekt Wirtschaftsingenieurwesen und Entrepreneurship	5
------	---	--	---

No. 8**Annex 3 Learning Outcomes and Competences for each Module**

a) In the learning outcomes and competences for module M24, the term “Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)” in row 1, column 2.

b) In the learning outcomes and competences for module M64, the term “International Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “International Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (IPIEE)” in row 1, column 2.

No. 9**Annex 5 Equivalence Table**

In the table, the term “Project Industrial Engineering” is replaced by the term “Project Industrial Engineering and Entrepreneurship (PIEE)” in row 16, column 5.

Article 2

This regulation comes into force on the day after its publication in the Official Information Circular of HTW Berlin.